Before the Zoning Administrator in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:

NEAL ROTH (PLN090094)

RESOLUTION NO. 10-017

Resolution by the Monterey County Zoning

Administrator:

1) Deny a variance to increase the maximum floor
area ratio from 35% to 38%; and Design
Approval to allow construction of a 323 square
foot addition to an existing 3,618 square foot
two-story-single family dwelling.

(PLN090094, Neal Roth, 953 Sand Dunes Road,

Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan, APN: 007-

251-009-000)

The Roth application (PLN090094) came on for public hearing before the Monterey
County Zoning Administrator on April 8,2010. Having considered all the written and
documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and
other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator finds and decides as follows:

FINDINGS

1. FINDING: CONSISTENCY - The Project is not consistent with the applicable
plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate for
development.

EVIDENCE: a) During the course of review of this application, the project has been
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in:
- the Monterey County General Plan,
- Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan,
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21)
b) The property is located at 953 Sand Dunes Road (Assessor’s Parcel

e NUmMbeEr-007-251-009-000),-Greater-Monterey-Peninsula-Area-Plan.
The parcel is zoned Medium Density Residential with a Design Review
overlay (“MDR-B-6-D”), which allows a maximum floor area ratio of
35%. Therefore, the project as proposed is not an appropriate design for
this site.

¢) The project as proposed requires a variance to increase the maximum
floor area ratio from 35% to 38%; and Design Approval to allow for the
construction of a 323 square-foot first-floor addition to an existing 3,618
square foot two-story-single family dwelling.

d) The project planner conducted a site inspection on May 27, 2009 to
verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed
above.

e) The project was referred to the Del Monte Forest Land Use Advisory
Committee (LUAC) for review. Based on the LUAC Procedure
guidelines adopted by the Monterey County Board of Supervisors per
Resolution No. 08-338, this application did warrant referral to the



2. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

3. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

a)

b)

LUAC due to land-use issues that necessitate review prior to a public
hearing. The LUAC recommended denial of the project with a vote of
4-3 with 1 member absent. Comments are attached to the staff report.
The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN090094.

SITE. SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the use
proposed.

The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies: RMA - Planning Department, Cypress Fire
Protection District, Public Works, Environmental Health Division, and
Water Resources Agency. There has been no indication from these
departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the proposed
development.

Staff conducted a site inspection on May 27, 2009 to verify that the site
is suitable for this use.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN090094.

HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of -
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the County.

The project was reviewed by RMA - Planning Department, Cypress
Fire Protection District, Public Works, Environmental Health Division,
and Water Resources Agency. The respective departments/agencies
have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the

4. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:
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b)

a)

b)

c)

project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare
of persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.
Preceding findings and supporting evidence for PLN090094.

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all
rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance. No
violations exist on the property.

Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning Department and
Building Services Department records and is not aware of any
violations existing on subject property.

Staff conducted a site inspection on May 27, 2009 and researched
County records to assess if any violation exists on the subject property.
The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project



5. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

6. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

7. FINDING:

ROTH (PLN090094)
Page 3 of 5

a)
b)

d)
€)

T EVIDENCE: Ta)

b)

applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN090094.

CEQA (Exempt): - The project is exempt from environmental review
and no unusual circumstances were identified to exist for the proposed
project.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section
15301(e) categorically exempts additions to existing structures.

The project as proposed would allow construction of a 323 square-foot
first-floor addition to an existing 3,618 square-foot two-story-single
family dwelling.

No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of
the development application during a site visit on May 27, 2009.
Projects recommended for denial are statutorily exempt.

See preceding and following findings and supporting evidence.

VARIANCE (Authorized Use) — The Variance shall not be granted for
a use or activity which is not otherwise expressly authorized by the
zone regulation governing the parcel of property.

The property has a zoning designation of MDR-B-6-D.

A single family residential use is allowed in the MDR zone (Section
21.12 MCC). However, this finding is inapplicable in this circumstance
as the variance is not being requested for a use or activity — but for a
residential addition in a residential zone.

The application, plans and supporting materials submltted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN090094.

VARIANCE (Special Circumstances) - Because of special
circumstances applicable to the subject property, including the size,
shape, topography, location of the lot, or the surrounding area, the strict
application of development standards in the Monterey County Codes is
found to deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
property owners in the vicinity under identical zoning classification.

Section 21:12070(D)(1) contains special regulations for MDR Districts
in the Del Monte Forest for floor area ratio (FAR). Building site
coverage and floor area ratio for properties with a designated density of
more than two units per acre are 35%. The intent of this regulation is to
preserve natural views, and restrict the size of homes so that they could
be harmonious with the urban forested area and the existing modest-
sized residences. Working with Monterey County Planning, The Del
Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) and the Del
Monte Forest Property Owners (DMFPO), the MCC Zoning Ordinance
was amended in 1994 to include a 35% FAR, a height limit of 27 feet
and a second story side yard set back of 20 for this area.

This finding cannot be made as there are no special circumstances
applicable to the subject property regarding size, shape, topography or
surroundings. The parcel is flat and rectilinear, not constrained by




8. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

g)

b)

drainages, environmentally sensitive habitats, cliffs or an awkward
shape, and is of a size and area consistent with other parcels in the
vicinity.

The existing 3,618 square foot, two story home on the property was
constructed in conformance with the 35% FAR limit.

Many other homes in the neighborhood have also been constructed on
similar sized lots in conformance with the 35% FAR.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN090094.

The project planner conducted a site inspection on May 27, 2009 to
verify the circumstances related to the property.

See Exhibit B, Discussion, of staff report presented to Zoning
Administrator on April §, 2010.

VARIANCE (Special Privileges) - The variance shall not constitute a
grant of privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other property
owners in the vicinity and zone in which such property is situated.
Section 21.12070(D)(1) contains special regulations for MDR Districts
in the Del Monte Forest for floor are ratio (FAR). Building site
coverage and floor area ratio for properties with a density designation of
more than two units per acre are 35%.

This finding cannot be made as the variance would constitute a grant of

_special privilege when measured against limitations on other property

owners. The 35% floor area ratio applies to all of the other properties in
the vicinity, with the same zoning classification. This is a uniform
limitation applicable to this property and all of the other properties in
the vicinity. The applicant’s request to exceed this standard, if granted,
would be a special privilege not allowed to other property owners under
similar circumstances within the vicinity.

There are some existing legal non-conforming homes built prior to
1994. Variances have been granted to these non-conforming structures
to allow them to be modified.

Since 1994 no variances have been granted to allow construction of a
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g)

‘new home or to modify an existing home built after 1994 that would

exceed the 35% FAR.

Information submitted by the Pebble Beach Architectural Review
Board, attached to staff report as Exhibit F, demonstrates that approval
of this variance would be unique in that it would be the first variance
for a house constructed after 1994 and it would be an entitlement
request which many other homeowners have asked about but have been
discouraged from pursuing. This would be a special privilege given to
this applicant which has not been given to others,

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN090094.

The project planner conducted a site inspection on May 27, 2009 to
identify circumstances related to other property in the vicinity and in the



same zoning district.

9. FINDING: APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the
Planning Commission.
EVIDENCE: a) Section 21.80.040 Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Planning
Commission).

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Zoning Administrator

does hereby: _ '

A. Deny a Variance to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 35% to 38%; and Design
Approval to allow construction of a 323 square foot addition to an existing 3,618 square
foot two-story-single family dwelling, in general conformance with the attached sketch
and incorporated herein by reference.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8th day of April, 2010

WL e

Mike Novo, Zoning Administrator

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON ApR.2 2 2010
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION.
IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED

AND SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION ALONG WITH THE
APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE MAY 270
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